TOWN OF PRESCOTT VALLEY
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
Date: August 2, 2012

SUBJECT: Construction Contract, for Civic Center Remodel Project (CIP # F322)
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Town Management

PREPARED BY: Kimberly J. Moon, P.E., Capital Projects Coordinator, for
Larry Tarkowski, Town Manager

AGENDA LOCATION:  Comments/Communications [_], Consent [_], Work/Study [X],
New Business [_], Public Hearing [_], Second Reading []

ATTACHMENTS: a.) Recommendation of Award

SUMMARY BACKGROUND: The approved Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 includes the Civic
Center Remodel Project, CIP # F322. The Library relocated from the Civic Center to the new Library
building in October of 2009. Also in October 2009, Stroh Architecture Inc finished plans for the remodel

of the Civic Center. The Civic Center Remodel Project (CIP# &= = = = == = == = = = = = = = = = =
F322) will relocate and expand other Town Departments
within the Civic Center Building.

|
|
|
|
Design plans completed in 2009 were based on significant :_
amount of staff coordination and internal decisions on how to
relocate and expand existing Departments within the Civic | %
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

4

Center building. As we are now proceeding with the planned
remodel, we dusted off the 2009 design and found that the
design plans needed to be updated with changes that have
occurred over the past few years. The architect, Doug Stroh,
updated the plans with modifications, and the project was put
out to bid. One Addendum was issued on July 20, 2012.

A o o e o d e el RN SN
On Monday, July 23, 2012, the Town received seven (7) bids:
Table 1
Rank |Bidder Base Bid
1 Danson Construction $209,000.00
2 TSG Constructors LLC $210,700.00
3 B's Contractors $237,800.00
- White Pine Construction Inc $242,861.65 | bid submittal incomplete
4 Haley Construction $244,900.00
5 SDB Inc $255,460.00
6 FCI Constructors $266,000.00

Stroh Architecture has reviewed the bids and recommends award to lowest responsive bidder, Danson
Construction, in the bid amount of $209,000.00. Doug Stroh has also reviewed the qualifications and
references of the lowest responsive bidder, per attached Recommendation of Award. Construction on this
project can begin in August after approval and full execution of contract documents.



The remodel of the Civic Center will occur in different phases.

Phase 1

The first phase of the remodel will begin on the 3" Floor. The Public Works Department (including GIS)
and the Utilities (Engineering) Department will relocate to the 3™ Floor, with a new conference room and
service counter. Renovations to the 3 Floor include demolition of the old library service counters and
wall appurtenances, reuse & reconfiguration of existing offices, and creation of new offices and work
areas. Once the Public Works and Utilities Departments move, the spaces they leave behind on the 2™
and 1* Floors can be remodeled.

Phase 2A

As part of the next phase of the remodel, the Customer Accounts (Management Services Department) will
expand and consolidate their utility account and meter services area from the 4" Floor with their utility
payments area on the 2" Floor, for a one-stop service area for water and sewer accounts. The
Community Development Department and the Town Clerk Department will also expand into vacated
areas. Renovation on the 2™ Floor will eliminate two small conference rooms and create one larger
conference room. The Community Development Department has already completed portions of the
renovations in their area with Town staff, with cost savings.

Phase 2B

The Parks & Recreation Department will relocate to the 1% Floor in the areas previously occupied by GIS
and CYMPO. They will be able to utilize these areas efficiently, with few changes. The existing service
window will be expanded and sufficient signage will redirect their customers to the new location.

Phase 3

The final phase will be to remodel the fourth floor, so that the Town Management Department, the Legal
Department, the Human Resources Department and the Management Services Department can expand
into vacated areas.

Construction work, for the entire project, will include such tasks as:

Walls & Doors HVAC Mechanical Systems Emergency Sighage
Interior Windows HVAC Control Systems Fire Alarms & Sprinklers
Flooring HVAC Master Controls Locks, Keys & Cards
Ceiling Grids Electrical Systems Security Cameras
Painting IT Systems Meter Reading Equipment
Window Blinds Radio Systems Furniture Relocation
Minor Plumbing Directional Signage ‘and Other Tasks

This project is funded by Development Impact Fees (DIFs). DIFs are one-time charges applied to new
residential and commercial construction to alleviate its impact on current public improvements and
infrastructure. The intent is to ensure that “growth pays for growth” and that existing residents are not
unduly burdened to pay for improvements to accommodate growth. DIFs were first assessed by the Town
of Prescott Valley in 1995, and revised in 2003 with recommendation from a citizen’s advisory committee
to include Civic fees and other fees. Recent changes to Arizona Revised Statutes removes the Civic
category from eligible DIF categories. In December 2011, the Town’s DIF structure was adjusted and
included rescinding the Civic Development Impact Fee. Civic DIF collected to date can only be used on
such Civic infrastructures projects as to remodel the Civic Center, to provide the building’s ultimate
build-out plan.



OPTION ANALYSIS: The Council may vote to:
1.) approve award of the construction contract to the lowest bidder, as recommended, OR
2.) reject all bids, AND/OR
3.) direct staff to pursue other options.

ACTION OPTION: For discussion only.

RECOMMENDATION: Town staff recommends award of a construction contract to Danson
Construction LLC in the bid amount for construction of this project.

FISCAL ANALYSIS: The budget for the current fiscal year is shown in the table below:

Table 2
Civic Center Building Remodel, CIP # F322
HTE Code(s): 223-6540-700.72-20 Finance Proj. # CF1001
- Budget FY 12/13: $690,000.00 -
- — — -
S X & | Expended & Encumbered: -$15,070.13 SIS
25 g Construction Contract: -$209,000.00 < this action 25y
o Balance: $465,929.87 o
REVIEWED BY:

Management Services Director

Town Clerk

Town Attorney

Town Manager

COUNCIL ACTION:
[ ] Approved [ | Denied [ ] Tabled/Deferred [ ] Assigned to




